
29 OCTOBER THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 

TARIFF INDUSTRY ASSISTANCE (DECISION) NOTICE NO. 1985/28 

Decisions of the Minister of Customs in respect of Part I and Part II of the Customs Tariff 
Notice is hereby given that the following decisions have been made in respect of the goods published in the Schedules to this 
notice. 

2 SCHEDULE 3 - Limited Decisions 
(a) Approvpls given under Schedule 3 are restricted to the applicant for whom the approval was originally given and are not 

available for general use. 
This Notice only serves to inform the importing/manufacturing community of the approvals existence. 
(b) Schedule 3 and 4 will not be published in the Consolidated List of Decisions. 

3 It should be noted that any concession or determination can be subject to amendment or cancellation by notification in the 
Gazette. 

4 Where the month of the start date and end date is shown the day of the start date is the first day of that month and the day 
of the end date is the last day of that month - eg, 3/84 to 9/86 is 1/3/84 to 30/9/86. 

AR 
DN 
AR 
AK 

tIN 
tIN 
tIN 
tIN 
DN 

CH 
DN 

DN 
AK 
AK 
DN 
DN 
DN 

DN 

AK 
HO 
AK 

DN 

DN 
AK 

DN 
tIN 
tIN 
CH 

DN 
CH 

DN 

tIN 

tIN 

tIN 

Tariff 
Item Description of Goods 

SCHEDULE I 
General Decisions Approved 

13.03.039 Guargel PF and Guargel PF/G 
21. 07.018 Locasol 
29.24.009 Alascan 7 LUF 
29.24.009 Avitex ML 
30.03.031) Medicaments 
30.03.039) 

K·SR tablets 
Pancrex V capsules 100s 
Pancrex V granules 100gm 
Pancrex V powder 100gm 

30.04 Wadding, gauze, bandages and similar articles (for.example 
Whole Item dressings, adhesive plasters, poultices), impregnated or 

coated with pharmaceutical substances or put up in retail 
packings for medical or surgical purposes, when declared: 
(I) by an importer for sale by him, only to an approved 
end·user; or 
(2) by an importer for sale by him, only to a wholesaler 
who has completed a declaration under the Customs Act 
1966, that the goods are for sale by him only to an 
approved end·user 
APPROVED: 
Hospi tals 
Surgeons (including veterinary surgeons) 
Doctors 
Dentists 
Industrial Nurses 
The Order of St. John Ambulance Association 

32.09.025 Loctite brand, "Extend" rust treatment 
32.09.025 3M brand coloured coatings, on condition they are used 

in the manufacture of road and other signs 
34.02.000 Products, as may be approved, when imported in bulk 

and not being soaps or containing soap; 

34.03.011 

38.11.031 
38.14.009 
38.19.001 

38.19.079 

39.01.211 
39.01.211 
39.01.261 

39.01.341 
39.01.341 

39.02.205 

APPROVED: 
Antarox EP2480 
Cremophor A25 when imported in bulk and not retail packs 
Lamepon S when imported in bulk, not in retail packs 
Polycool preparation (all kinds) 
Solvofen YY·328 
Syntens series non· ionic surfactants Polyoxyethylene block 
copolymers 
Suuktol W B 16 used in rubber compounds to improve flow 
properties 
Mergal B C M 22263 
Sodium nitrate suspension anti corrosion additive 
Cor line , tabular alumina mouldable for use as a heat 
insulation material in refractories 
Chemical products and preparations etc. 
Aerotex accelerator 187 on condition it is used only 
as a reactant for use with Aerotex resins for textile 
finishing applications 
Fixodent denture adhesive cream 
Preserving agent CA24 (being a mixture of chlorazet 
amide and sodium benzoate) 
Tallopol AC 
Cycloaliphatic diepoxide resin ERL 4221 
PR 4057 an organic cationic polyelectrolyte 
Tyton TY3·S1 nylon strapping for use solely with Tyton 
cable binding tOOl, TY3 
Polyester strips for use in finishing dental fillings 
Tyton TY8·S1 nylon strapping for use solely with 
Tyton TY8 cable binding tool 
Ronfalin MST·43 (TF60) , on condition that the goods are 
for use solely in making protective helmets to meet 
either BS5361 or BS2495 

39.02.211 Alfloc 620 liquid, high molecular weight non ionic 
polyelectrolyte 

39.02.211 Alfloc 622, 623, 625, 627, 630 liquid high molecular 
weight, non ionic polyelectrolytes 

39.02.211 Tilcom PBT 

Rates of Duty 
Normal Pref. 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Part 
II 

Ref. 

99 
15 
15 

25 
25 
25 
25 
99 

99 
15 

15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 

15 

15 
15 
99 

99 

99 
15 

15 

15 

Ref. 
No. 

Effecti ve 
From To 

501234B 9/85 
560292A 10 / 85 
501174E 7/85 
501169J 7/85 

530224C 
510212K 
530211A 
530210C 
460758K 

10/85 
9/85 
9/85 
9/85 
6/85 

540150L 8/85 
560299J 10 / 85 

560300F 
501173G 
501175C 
560305G 
560306E 
560307C 

10/85 
7/85 
7/85 

10/85 
7/85 

10/85 

560309K 10 / 85 

501170B 8/85 
580307B 9/85 
501172J 8/85 

560312K 4/85 

560314F 10/85 
501171F 7/85 

560317L 
520413F 
520417J 
540205A 

7/85 
10/85 
8/85 

10/85 

560318J 10/85 
540207H 10/85 

560765F 10/85 

6/93 
9/93 
6/93 
6/93 

10/90 
9/92 
9/92 
9/92 
6/93 

7/93 
12/93 

12/93 
6/93 
6/93 

12/93 
12/93 
12/93 

12/93 

6/93 
12/90 
6/93 

12/93 

12/93 
6/93 

12/93 
9/92 
7/92 
9/93 

12/93 
9/93 

9/93 

520378D 10/85 9/92 

520376H 10/85 9/92 

520486A 9/85 8/92 

4745 


