1

3

4

THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

TARIFF INDUSTRY ASSISTANCE (DECISION) NOTICE NO. 1985/28

Decisions of the Minister of Customs in respect of Part I and Part II of the Customs Tariff

Notice is hereby given that the following decisions have been made in respect of the goods published in the Schedules to this notice.

2 SCHEDULE 3 - Limited Decisions

polyelectrolyte

39.02.211 Tilcom PBT

WN

WN

39.02.211 Alfloc 622, 623, 625, 627, 630 liquid high molecular

weight, non ionic polyelectrolytes

(a) Approvals given under Schedule 3 are restricted to the applicant for whom the approval was originally given and are not available for general use.

This Notice only serves to inform the importing/manufacturing community of the approvals existence.

(b) Schedule 3 and 4 will not be published in the Consolidated List of Decisions.

It should be noted that any concession or determination can be subject to amendment or cancellation by notification in the Gazette.

Where the month of the start date and end date is shown the day of the start date is the first day of that month and the day of the end date is the last day of that month - eg, 3/84 to 9/86 is 1/3/84 to 30/9/86.

SCHEDULE 1 General Decisions Approved								
	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal	Duty Pref.	Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effect From	ive To
(13.03.039	Guargel PF and Guargel PF/G	Free			501234B	9/85	6/93
	21.07.018		Free	Free	99	560292A		9/93
		Alascan 7 LUF	Free	Free	15	501174E	7/85	6/93
	29.24.009		Free	Free	15	501169J	7/85	6/93
	30.03.031) 30.03.039)	Medicaments						
		K-SR tablets	Free	Free	25	530224C	10/85	10/90
		Pancrex V capsules 100s	Free	Free	25	530212K	9/85	9/92
		Pancrex V granules 100gm	Free	Free	25	530211A	9/85	9/92
1		Pancrex V powder 100gm	Free	Free	25	530210C	9/85	9/92
1	30.04	Wadding, gauze, bandages and similar articles (for example	Free	Free	99	460758K	6/85	6/93
-	Wholé Item	dressings, adhesive plasters, poultices), impregnated or coated with pharmaceutical substances or put up in retail packings for medical or surgical purposes, when declared: (1) by an importer for sale by him, only to an approved end-user; or (2) by an importer for sale by him, only to a wholesaler who has completed a declaration under the Customs Act 1966, that the goods are for sale by him only to an approved end-user APPROVED: Hospitals Surgeons (including veterinary surgeons)						
		Doctors Dentists Industrial Nurses The Order of St. John Ambulance Association Loctite brand, ''Extend'' rust treatment 3M brand coloured coatings, on condition they are used	Free Free	Free Free	99 15	540150L 560299J	8/85	7/93
		in the manufacture of road and other signs	mee	mee	10	0002000	10,00	12,00
		Antarox EP2480	Free	Free	15	560300F	10/85	12/93
		Cremophor A25 when imported in bulk and not retail packs	Free	Free	15	501173G	7/85	6/93
		Lamepon S when imported in bulk, not in retail packs	Free	Free	15	501175C	7/85	6/93
		Polycool preparation (all kinds)	Free	Free	15	560305G	10/85	12/93
		Solvofen VV-328	Free	Free	15	560306E	7/85	12/93
		Syntens series non-ionic surfactants Polyoxyethylene block copolymers	Free	Free	15	560307C		
	34.03.011		Free	Free	15	560309K	10/85	12/93
	38.11.031	Mergal B C M 22263	Free	Free	15	501170B	8/85	6/93
	38.14.009		Free	Free	15	580307B	9/85	12/90
		Corline, tabular alumina mouldable for use as a heat insulation material in refractories	Free	Free	99	501172J	8/85	6/93
	38.19.079	Chemical products and preparations etc. Aerotex accelerator 187 on condition it is used only as a reactant for use with Aerotex resins for textile	Free	Free	99	560312K	4/85	12/93
		finishing applications	Enco	Free	00	560214E	10/95	12/02
		Fixedent denture adhesive cream	Free	Free	99 15	560314F		
		Preserving agent CA24 (being a mixture of chlorazet amide and sodium benzoate)	Free	Free	15	501171F	7/85	6/93
	20 01 211	Tallopol AC	Free	Free	15	560317L		12/93
	39.01.211	· · ·	Free		••	520413F	10/85	9/92
	39.01.211	• • • •	Free		••	520417J	8/85	7/92
	39.01.261	cable binding tool, TY3	Free		••	540205A		9/93
I		Polyester strips for use in finishing dental fillings	Free		••	560318J		12/93
		Tyton TY8-S1 nylon strapping for use solely with Tyton TY8 cable binding tool	Free	_		540207H		9/93
I	39.02.205	Ronfalin MST-43 (TF60), on condition that the goods are for use solely in making protective helmets to meet either BS5361 or BS2495	Free	Free	15	560765F	10/85	9/93
)	39.02.211	Alfloc 620 liquid, high molecular weight non ionic	Free		••	520378D	10/85	9/92

Free

Free

520376H 10/85

520486A

9/85

. .

...

9/92

8/92